

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR OF
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF FOR GEORGIA CARRY.ORG, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

February 2008

JOHN R. MONROE*
**Counsel of Record*
9640 Coleman Road
Roswell, GA 30075
(678) 362-7650

EDWARD A. STONE

Attorneys for GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Gun Control in the District of Columbia	2
II. Gun Control in the United States	5
A. Pre-Civil War Gun Control	6
B. Reconstruction Era Gun Control	13
C. Late Reconstruction/Industrial Age Gun Control	19
D. Atlanta Race Riots Resulted in Black Disarmament.....	23
III. Modern Application of Gun Control	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 281 Ga. 283 (2006).....	19
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859).....	18
<i>Cooper and Worsham v. Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 68 (1848).....	12, 26
<i>Dabbs v. State</i> , 39 Ark. 353 (1882).....	22
<i>Delahanty v. Hinckley</i> , 686 F. Supp. 920 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Delahanty v. Hinckley</i> , 900 F.2d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	12
<i>Kelley v. R.G. Industries, Inc.</i> , 304 Md. 124, 497 A.2d 1143 (1983).....	32
<i>Nunn v. Georgia</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	12
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , Case No. 03CV00213, Opinion issued March 9, 2007 (D.C. Cir.), <i>citing State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)	21
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	12
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>State v. Burgoyne</i> , 75 Tenn. 173 (1881).....	22
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 3 Iredell 418 (N.C. 1843).....	10
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921).....	21
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 5 Iredell 181, 27 N.C. 250 (1844).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 101 Ohio St. 409, 130 N.E. 663 (1920).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	9
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 4 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1941)	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Second Amendment	14, 15
Thirteenth Amendment.....	3
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Article XI, Section 26 of the 1796 Constitution.....	9
Ga. Constitution of 1868, Art. I, § 14	14
N.C. Constitution of 1868, Art. I, § 24	14
 STATUTES	
14 Stat. 428 (1867) (United States Statute).....	13
17 Stat. 13 (United States Statute)	15
1825 Acts of Fla. 52	8
1833 Ga. Laws 226	9
26 U.S.C. § 5801	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15, 16
7 Statutes at Large of South Carolina, p. 353- 54 (1712).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of all the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619	7
Act of 1831 Fla. Laws 30	8
Act of Nov. 4, 1943, ch. 296, 57 Stat. 586.....	5
Act. of July 13, 1892, ch. 159, 27 Stat. 116.....	4
Black Code, Ch. 33, Sec. 19, Laws of La. 150, 160 (1806).....	7
Ga. Laws 1870, Vol. 3, p. 42	17
Ga. Laws 1910, Vol. 1, p. 134	25
Laws of Maryland, 1715; Ch. 44, Sect. 32	3
Laws of Mississippi 165 (1865)	14
Laws of the United States, 1801, Feb. 27; Sect. 1	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 1897	23
P.L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 12113, 18 U.S.C. § 921	27, 28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“The Militia Disbandment,” <i>New York Tribune</i> , Nov. 13, 1867	3, 4
65 Cong. Rec. 3945, 3946 (Mar. 11, 1924).....	22
<i>Atlanta Constitution</i> had headlines of “Atlanta Is Swept by Raging Mob Due to Assaults on White Women: 16 Negroes Reported to Be Dead.” September 23, 1910, p. 1.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Atlanta Constitution</i> , “Difficulty With Negroes in Mitchell County,” Sept. 22, 1868, p. 1.....	17
<i>Atlanta Constitution</i> , Dec. 23, 1910, p. 9.....	26
<i>Atlanta Journal</i> , “Town of Brownsville Is Taken By Militia,” September 25, 1906	25
<i>Atlanta Journal</i> , September 25, 1906	25
Barry Bruce-Briggs, “The Great American Gun War,” 45 <i>Public Interest</i> 37, 50 (1976).....	32
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2765, 3210 (1866).....	15
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 154 (1871).....	16
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 337 (1871).....	15, 16
Don B. Kates, Jr., “Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amend- ment,” 82 <i>Michigan Law Review</i> (1983)	2, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 37, 41st Cong., 3rd Sess. 3 (1871).....	15
Jackson, Ed and Pou, Charly, “This Day in Georgia History,” Carl Vinson Institute of Government, the University of Georgia, http:// www.cviog.uga.edu/Projects/gainfo/tdgh-sep/ sep03.htm	17
James Burg, Political Disquisitions.....	6
<i>Journal of the Reconstruction Convention Which Met at Austin Texas</i> , 953-55 (1870)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Letter from Washington,” <i>The (Baltimore) Sun</i> , Nov. 9, 1867	4
Mississippi Constitution, Art. I, § 15 (1868).....	14
Mississippi Constitution of 1817, Art. I, § 23	9
Perlman, <i>Debates of the Maryland Convention of 1867</i>	14
T. Marcus Funk, “Comment – Gun Control and Economic Discrimination: The Melting Point Case-in-Point,” Northwestern University School of Law, 85 J. of Crim. L. & Crimi- nology, 7640806 (1995).....	29
The National Firearms Act of 1934: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the House Comm. On Ways and Means, 73rd Cong. 6, 13, 19 (1934).....	27
Thomas N. Ingersoll, “Free Blacks in a Slave Society: New Orleans, 1718-1812,” <i>William and Mary Quarterly</i> , 48:2 [April, 1991].....	7
U.S. Census Data, 2000.....	32
“Volunteer Military Organizations,” <i>Daily Chronicle</i> , Nov. 12, 1867	4
William R. Tonso, “Gun Control: White Man’s Law,” <i>Reason</i> , December 1985.....	22, 23
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATISES	
Donald Grant, <i>The Way It Was in the South – The Black Experience in Georgia</i> (University of Georgia Press, 2001)	8, 18
Francis Newton Thorpe, <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming The United States of America</i> (Washington, Government Printing Office: 1909)	9
Juliet E.K. Walker, <i>Free Frank: A Black Pioneer on the Antebellum Frontier</i> (University Press of Kentucky: 1983)	7
Kates, “Toward a History of Handgun Prohibition in the United States,” <i>Restricting Handguns: The Liberal Skeptics Speak Out</i> , p. 15 (1979)	22
Rebecca Burns, “Four Days of Rage,” <i>Atlanta Magazine</i> , Sept. 1906, pp. 142-143	23
Mark Bauerlein, <i>Negrophobia: A Race Riot in Atlanta, 1906</i> , Encounter Books, 2001	23, 24
Robert Sherrill, <i>The Saturday Night Special and Other Guns</i> , p. 280 (1972)	28
Stanley Elkins, <i>Slavery</i> (Chicago, University of Chicago Press: 1968)	8
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876</i> (Praeger, 1998)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Theodore Brantner Wilson, <i>The Black Codes of the South</i> (University of Alabama Press: 1965).....	7
W.E.B. DuBois, <i>Black Reconstruction in America</i> (1962).....	10
